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Above are pics from Dave Harbon – excellent Donny amateur photographer.  
He has HQ and on-course pics – all high res and available for free – but he’s asked if they 

are used that riders consider liking his page. 
https://www.facebook.com/DaveHarbonPhotography/photos 

Ian Chapman was also on the course taking lots of amazing pictures. Ian is a professional 
sports photographer and you can preview and purchase his pictures for a modest cost here. 

https://www.ianchapmanphotography.com/section838486_770841.html 

 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its rules and regulations. 

https://www.facebook.com/DaveHarbonPhotography/photos
https://www.ianchapmanphotography.com/section838486_770841.html


 

 

Thanks to those who helped! 

Thanks to all volunteers for helping to run and make the event a success! 

• Timekeepers: Christine and Phil Minto 

• Clerk: John Davies 

• Marshals on course: Lee Cairns, David Goodwin and Haydn, Les Hudson, Robert 
Marley, Gary Irvine, Kate Sullivan, Curt Langan, Chris Gent, Steve Creswell, Paul 
Ochiltree….and Jules and my mum (!) 

• Also, thanks to Martin Bagshaw and Paul Heggie for helping by supplying signs. 

 
Race report 

It’s a shame we couldn’t do the post-race presentation this year, so…….  

• Thank you all so much for taking part in the event! I hope you enjoyed the challenging flat 
but exposed Hatfield 25 course, which is so much better due to the recent resurfacing 
work. 

• Firstly, an apology though. I usually bring along a map of the course and give directions 
to the start, which I somehow failed to do this time. There were a lot of new riders to the 
course so this was quite a big oversight by me, and I definitely think I owe poor Michael 
Higginson - who missed his start time - a beer…  in a non-Covid world, this event has 
Belgian beer as prizes so I’ve made a note to get an extra few bottles if he forgives me 
and rides again (apologies Michael!). 

• The results are on the following pages. Clearly, there was no way to challenge them due 
to Covid so the finish timekeeper will not reset his (very fancy) stopwatch for the next 6 
days in case there are any queries. 

• It was great that the superhumans turned up! It was fantastic to welcome back Donny’s 
own champion racer Connor Swift to the event and he made short work of the existing 
course record and took the win in the men’s section.  

• Adam Duggleby – who held the course record previously and was first to go sub-50 on 
the course – also clobbered around in double quick time, narrowly beating his tandem 
partner Steve Bate. They clocked a ridiculous 46:02. 

• George Peden also went sub-50 (only the third person ever) in another astonishing ride, 
with the three Team Inspired riders (Oscar Nilsson-Julien, Sam Watson and Robert 
Donaldson) following closely behind with very impressive times. The whole team is 
clearly incredibly strong. 

• Fiona Sharp rode a great race to win the women’s section, with Hannah Peel and Joanna 
Cebrat completing the podium not too far behind. 

• Well done also to the age groupers and the other under-21 riders – some great results on 
the course today! 

• Here’s hoping normal service will be resumed next year (live results on a projector, 
cakes…and boozy prizes). 



 

 

• Finally, I’d like to pass on the thanks of my wife who was handing out numbers at HQ. 
She said that all of the people she chatted to were super friendly, and that it was lovely to 
meet so many riders that were new to the course. Thank you to all competitors for 
making the event enjoyable for the organisers as well as fellow riders. Most people I 
spoke to had an enjoyable day. 

Getting the prize money to people 

Beats me. 

If prize winners could perhaps drop me a line (richard.lunt@firstactuarial.co.uk) with their 
preferred cash transfer method (bank transfer, Paypal friends and family transfer, discretely 
sending cash in the post…..or something else???), then I’ll get it sorted. 

I’m also at the Sheffrec 25 at Hatfield Woodhouse next week and can leave envelopes at HQ 
if this works. 

Best wishes for the new season! 

From all at Rossington Wheelers. 
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All solo riders 

 

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£30 1 Connor Swift Team Arkea - Samsic Male Sen 00:48:24 CR

£20 2 George Peden Team PB Performance Male Espoir 00:49:58

£10 3 Oscar  Nilsson-Julien Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:09

4 Sam Watson Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:27

5 Robert Donaldson Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:40

6 Jack Levick Rose Race Team Male Sen 00:52:16

7 Nicholas Latimer Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion Male Sen 00:52:38

8 Bevan Jones Team Sportslab Male Espoir 00:52:40

9 Tom Broadbent HD Revolutions Male Sen 00:53:05

10 Ian Guilor Mapperley CC Male Age 45+ 00:53:19

11 Max Rushby Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:53:30

12 Jack Rootkin-Gray Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:53:36

13 Oliver Stockwell Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:54:18

14 Matthew Lock Cliff Pratt Racing Male Sen 00:54:33

15 Stuart  Wells Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 45+ 00:55:15

16 Julian Ramsbottom Team Bottrill Male Age 45+ 00:55:27

17 Benjamin Williams Cliff Pratt Racing Male Sen 00:55:35

18 Mark Walker Hull Thursday RC Male Sen 00:56:21

19 Paul Armstrong Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion Male Sen 00:57:07

20 Anthony Nash Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 55+ 00:57:36

21 Daryl May Sheffrec CC Male Age 45+ 00:57:44

22 Phillip Tyas Barnsley Road Club Male Sen 00:57:49

23 Michael Pugh Rapha Cycling Club Male Sen 00:57:56

24 Tom Andrews Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion Male Sen 00:58:17

25 Chris Bott Harworth and District Cycling Club Male Age 45+ 00:59:05

26 Andy Whitehead Rockingham CC Male Age 55+ 00:59:06

27 Stewart Smith Velo Club Veggies p/b Wheelie Vegan Male Age 45+ 00:59:12

28 Fiona Sharp Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Female Sen 00:59:24

29 Callum Stewart East London Velo Male Sen 00:59:25

30 Jymmy Trevor Jem Hadar Racing Male Age 45+ 00:59:49

31 David Taylor Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 65+ 00:59:55

32 Richard Lunt Rossington Wheelers Cycling Club Male Sen 01:00:02

33 Mark  Jones Bury Clarion CC Male Sen 01:00:38

34 Neil Reid Peaks Sports Racing Male Sen 01:01:07

35 Nicholas Fairfield City RC (Hull) Male Age 45+ 01:01:18

36 Robert Barnard Team Cystic Fibrosis Male Age 45+ 01:01:22

37 Hannah Peel Team Sheffield Female Sen 01:01:28

38 Stephen I'Anson Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles Male Age 55+ 01:01:41

39 Dominic Watts Veloviewer Male Age 45+ 01:02:02

40 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC Female Sen 01:02:07

41 Gordon Wordsworth Rutland Cycling Club Male Age 65+ 01:02:29

42 Andrew Coulbeck Selby CC Male Age 55+ 01:02:34

43 Timothy Lane JRC Shutt Ridley RT Male Junior 01:02:42

44 Steven Roe Swift Racing Male Age 45+ 01:02:47

45 Nigel Briggs South Pennine RC Male Age 55+ 01:02:58

46 Wojtek Siodelski Rutland Cycling Club Male Sen 01:03:03

47 Tim Baggs Velo Club Flintham Male Age 45+ 01:03:41

48 Jacob Riby Team Sportslab Male Junior 01:03:56

49 Lou Kelly Team Balanced Performance Female Sen 01:04:09

50 Paul Brierley Huddersfield RC Male Age 45+ 01:04:47

51 Nigel Finch Mercia - Lloyds Cycles CC Male Age 65+ 01:05:11

52 Iain Taylor Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Sen 01:05:44

53 Dave Finch Real Fitness Race Team Male Age 55+ 01:05:48

54 Beth Grogan Selby CC Female Sen 01:06:08

55 Marc  Daigneault Rutland Cycling Club Male Sen 01:06:22

56 Nicholas Hutchinson Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Age 45+ 01:06:58

57 Craig  Turner Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Age 45+ 01:08:05

58 David Lane Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 45+ 01:08:14

59 Aaron Heath Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Espoir 01:11:56

60 Emma Mitchell Rossington Wheelers Cycling Club Female Sen 01:18:51

61 Michael  Higginson Redditch Road & Path CC Male Age 55+ 01:20:48

62 Ala Whitehead Rockingham CC Female Age 45+ 01:23:43



 

 

Tandem riders 

 

Female riders 

 

Over 45 riders 

 

Over 55 riders 

 

 

 

Name Team Gender Time

Adam Duggleby Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Male 00:46:02

Steve Bate Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Male 00:46:02

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£30 1 Fiona Sharp Chapeau! Vive Le Velo Female Sen 00:59:24

£20 2 Hannah Peel Team Sheffield Female Sen 01:01:28

£10 3 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC Female Sen 01:02:07

4 Lou Kelly Team Balanced Performance Female Sen 01:04:09

5 Beth Grogan Selby CC Female Sen 01:06:08

6 Emma Mitchell Rossington Wheelers Cycling Club Female Sen 01:18:51

7 Ala Whitehead Rockingham CC Female Age 45+ 01:23:43

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£20 1 Ian Guilor Mapperley CC Male Age 45+ 00:53:19

£10 2 Stuart  Wells Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 45+ 00:55:15

3 Julian Ramsbottom Team Bottrill Male Age 45+ 00:55:27

4 Daryl May Sheffrec CC Male Age 45+ 00:57:44

5 Chris Bott Harworth and District Cycling Club Male Age 45+ 00:59:05

6 Stewart Smith Velo Club Veggies p/b Wheelie Vegan Male Age 45+ 00:59:12

7 Jymmy Trevor Jem Hadar Racing Male Age 45+ 00:59:49

8 Nicholas Fairfield City RC (Hull) Male Age 45+ 01:01:18

9 Robert Barnard Team Cystic Fibrosis Male Age 45+ 01:01:22

10 Dominic Watts Veloviewer Male Age 45+ 01:02:02

11 Steven Roe Swift Racing Male Age 45+ 01:02:47

12 Tim Baggs Velo Club Flintham Male Age 45+ 01:03:41

13 Paul Brierley Huddersfield RC Male Age 45+ 01:04:47

14 Nicholas Hutchinson Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Age 45+ 01:06:58

15 Craig  Turner Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Age 45+ 01:08:05

16 David Lane Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 45+ 01:08:14

17 Ala Whitehead Rockingham CC Female Age 45+ 01:23:43

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£20 21 Anthony Nash Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 55+ 00:57:36

£10 27 Andy Whitehead Rockingham CC Male Age 55+ 00:59:06

39 Stephen I'Anson Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles Male Age 55+ 01:01:41

43 Andrew Coulbeck Selby CC Male Age 55+ 01:02:34

46 Nigel Briggs South Pennine RC Male Age 55+ 01:02:58

53 Dave Finch Real Fitness Race Team Male Age 55+ 01:05:48

61 Michael  Higginson Redditch Road & Path CC Male Age 55+ 01:20:48



 

 

Over 65 riders 

 

Espoirs 

One rider, one prize except team. 

 

Juniors 

 

Road bike competition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£20 32 David Taylor Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 65+ 00:59:55

£10 42 Gordon Wordsworth Rutland Cycling Club Male Age 65+ 01:02:29

51 Nigel Finch Mercia - Lloyds Cycles CC Male Age 65+ 01:05:11

Pos Name Team GenderCat Time

1 George Peden Team PB Performance Male Espoir 00:49:58

2 Oscar  Nilsson-Julien Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:09

£20 3 Sam Watson Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:27

£10 4 Robert Donaldson Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:40

5 Bevan Jones Team Sportslab Male Espoir 00:52:40

6 Max Rushby Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:53:30

7 Jack Rootkin-Gray Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:53:36

8 Oliver Stockwell Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:54:18

9 Aaron Heath Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Espoir 01:11:56

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£20 1 Timothy Lane JRC Shutt Ridley RT Male Junior 01:02:42

£10 2 Jacob Riby Team Sportslab Male Junior 01:03:56

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£10 30 Callum Stewart East London Velo Male Sen 00:59:25

40 Dominic Watts Veloviewer Male Age 45+ 01:02:02



 

 

Team competition 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pos Name Team Gender Cat Time

£20 3 Oscar  Nilsson-Julien Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:09 01:42:36

£20 4 Sam Watson Team Inspired Male Espoir 00:51:27

£10 7 Nicholas Latimer Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion Male Sen 00:52:38 01:49:45

£10 19 Paul Armstrong Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion Male Sen 00:57:07

£10 14 Matthew Lock Cliff Pratt Racing Male Sen 00:54:33 01:50:08

£10 17 Benjamin Williams Cliff Pratt Racing Male Sen 00:55:35

15 Stuart  Wells Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 45+ 00:55:15 01:52:51

20 Anthony Nash Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Male Age 55+ 00:57:36

8 Bevan Jones Team Sportslab Male Espoir 00:52:40 01:56:36

48 Jacob Riby Team Sportslab Male Junior 01:03:56

33 Mark  Jones Bury Clarion CC Male Sen 01:00:38 02:02:45

40 Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC Female Sen 01:02:07

41 Gordon Wordsworth Rutland Cycling Club Male Age 65+ 01:02:29 02:05:32

46 Wojtek Siodelski Rutland Cycling Club Male Sen 01:03:03

31 David Taylor Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 65+ 00:59:55 02:08:09

58 David Lane Ravensthorpe CC Male Age 45+ 01:08:14

42 Andrew Coulbeck Selby CC Male Age 55+ 01:02:34 02:08:42

54 Beth Grogan Selby CC Female Sen 01:06:08

52 Iain Taylor Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Sen 01:05:44 02:12:42

56 Nicholas Hutchinson Danum Harriers Triathlon Male Age 45+ 01:06:58

32 Richard Lunt Rossington Wheelers Cycling Club Male Sen 01:00:02 02:18:53

60 Emma Mitchell Rossington Wheelers Cycling Club Female Sen 01:18:51

26 Andy Whitehead Rockingham CC Male Age 55+ 00:59:06 02:22:49

62 Ala Whitehead Rockingham CC Female Age 45+ 01:23:43


